1 9.70.00

U.S. Department of Commerce

Patent and Trademark Office

10	the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and 1	cuments or copy thereof.
1.	Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
	GreenPoint Financial Corp.	Smart Online, Inc. 523 Davis Drive, Suite 200 Durham, North Carolina 27709
	☐ Individual ☐ General Partnership ☑ Corporation-State: New York ☐ Other Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No	☐ Individual(s) citizenship
3.	Nature of conveyance:	If assigned is not dominifed in the United States a demostic
		If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: ☐ Yes ☐ No (Designations must be a separate document from Assignment)
	Execution Date: August 28, 2000	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No
4.	Application number(s) or registration number(s) A. Trademark Application No(s): 75/803,136	B. Trademark Registration No(s):
	Additional numbers attached	d? □ Yes ৷⊠ No
5.	Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 1
	A. José Cortina, Esq. Kilpatrick Stockton LLP 3737 Glenwood Avenue, Suite 400 Raleigh, North Carolina 27612	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$_40.00 ☑ Enclosed ☑ Authorized to be charged to deposit account
		8. Deposit account number: 16-1435
9.	DO NOT USE THIS Statement and signature.	S SPACE
	To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and	correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.
	A. José Cortina New CR 1985	September 18, 2000
	Name of Person Signing Signature	Date
	7/2000 MTHAI1 00000257 75803136	Total number of pages comprising cover sheet: 1
1 F(1481 30.00 UP Do not detach this p	portion
	Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:	
	Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231	
	Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about 30 minutes per docurneeded, and completing and reviewing the sample cover sheet. Send comments regarding this burden 1000C, Washington, D.C. 20231, and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction	estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Office of Information Systems, PK2-

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, GreenPoint Financial Corp., a New York corporation, having its principal offices at 90 Park Avenue, New York, New York 10016-1303, ("ASSIGNOR") has a bona fide intention to use the following mark in commerce on or in connection with the goods and/or services described in the Application:

Trademark
EFORECLOSE

<u>U.S. Serial No.</u> 75/803,136

WHEREAS, Smart Online, Inc., a Delaware corporation, having its principal offices at 523 Davis Drive, Suite 200, Durham, North Carolina 27709 ("ASSIGNEE") as successor in interest to GreenPoint Financial Corp., is desirous of acquiring said marks of ASSIGNOR;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby assigns to ASSIGNEE all right, title and interest in and to said marks throughout the world, including without limitation the above-identified U.S. Trademark applications, and any and all other corresponding applications or registration(s), together with the good will of the business symbolized by the marks.

Signed at $Nc_{N} \times N_{N}$, as of this 29 day of $R_{j} = f$, 2000.

ASSIGNOR:

GREENPOINT FINANCIAL CORP.

Kevin Stein

Title: Senior Vice President

TRADEMARK REEL: 002149 FRAME: 0852

STATE OF NEW YORK

NIWYORK County	
This 21 hday of	inancial g is the ehalf of
Witness my hand and official seal, this the 29th day of Aubust, 2	000.
Notary Public	<u> </u>
My commission expires: NONWISEL 34 200/ ROBERT S. TRAMANTANO NOTARY PUBLIC, State of New Y No. 4011650 Qualified in Nassau County Term Expires November 30, 200	

TRADEMARK REEL: 002149 FRAME: 0853

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE TRADEMARK EXAMINING OPERATION

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Application of:

GreenPoint Financial Corp. (to be assigned to Smart Online, Inc.)

Serial No.:

75/803,136

Filed:

September 20, 1999

Mark:

EFORECLOSE

Commissioner for Trademarks NO FEE 2900 Crystal Drive Arlington, Virginia 22202-3513

RECORDED: 09/20/2000

APPOINTMENT OF NEW ATTORNEY

Sir or Madam:

Applicant, the current assignee of the above-identified application and mark, with the assignment being concurrently recorded herewith (a copy being attached for your reference), hereby revokes all previous Powers of Attorney and appoints:

Anibal José Cortina and Theodore R. Harper, and each of them, both having offices at Kilpatrick Stockton, LLP, 3737 Glenwood Avenue, Suite 400, Raleigh, North Carolina 27612, (919) 420-1700 (telephone), (919) 420-1800 (facsimile); Thomas E. Graham, having an office at Kilpatrick Stockton LLP, 3500 One First Union Center, 301 South College Street, Charlotte, North Carolina 28202-6001, (704) 338-5000 (telephone), (704) 338-5125 (facsimile); and Julia C. Archer, William M. Bryner, George L. Little, Jr. and Rodrick J. Enns, all having offices at Kilpatrick Stockton, LLP, 1001 West Fourth Street, Winston-Salem, North Carolina 27101-2400, (336) 607-7300 (telephone), (336) 607-7500 (facsimile), all and each of them to prosecute the above-referenced application to register, to transact all business in the Patent and Trademark Office in connection therewith, and to receive the Certificate of Registration.

TRADEMARK REEL: 002149 FRAME: 0854